

2 SC 52/2015 44537/2015
STATE Vs. MOHD. DANISH
FIR No. 644 /2015
PS Khajuri Khas

20.04.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhtar, Ld. APP for the State.
Ms. Rizwana, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. P. L. Behal, Ld.
Counsel for the accused persons alongwith accused Mohd.
Danish, Ikramuddin and Razia.

On the LDOH, this court had issued bailable warrants against IO SI Kuldeep Singh, who is currently posted as Inspector at PS Kotwali. The bailable warrants have been received back with the report that PW Inspt. Kuldeep Singh is on casual leave

The report filed qua the execution of the bailable warrants, through the office of DCP North East perused. As per the report, the DCP North East had directed SHO Khajuri Khas to make sincere efforts to execute the bailable warrants and submit the report to the DCP office, however, till 6.00PM on 19.04.2024, in spite of repeated reminder and telephonic conversations, no report was submitted by officer Incharge VB and SHO PS Khajuri Khas.

The SHO PS Khajuri Khas had directly filed the report before this court, in which the bailable warrants have been returned back unserved on the ground that Inspector Kuldeep Singh is on Casual Leave.

Let, fresh bailable warrant be issued against witness PW Inspector Kuldeep Singh in the sum of Rs. 5000/- and one surety of the like amount to be executed through DCP concerned.

Now to come up for appearance of Inspector Kuldeep

Singh on **04.06.2024.**

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/20.04.2024